H.C.R. No. 7

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Since 1999, the Honorable Enrique Martínez y 2 Martínez has served as governor of the State of Coahuila, Mexico, 3 with great distinction and acclaim, and the Texas Legislature is 4 proud to salute his accomplishments as an educator, businessman, 5 and public servant; and

6 WHEREAS, Educated at the Monterey Technological Institute, where he earned a degree in economics, Governor Martínez has taught 7 at the School of Economics at the Autonomous University of Coahuila 8 and at the Autonomous Agricultural University Antonio Narro; he is 9 the former president of the Public Administration Institute for the 10 11 State of Coahuila and has drawn on his considerable expertise and 12 acumen to lead a successful career in business and public policy 13 consulting; and

WHEREAS, His work in the fields of academia and commerce, which has been of enormous benefit to the nation of Mexico, led him at an early age to pursue elected office at the local, state, and federal levels; a former mayor of Saltillo and two-term state representative, he served as secretary of state and director of expenditures before becoming the governor of Coahuila in December 1999; and

21 WHEREAS, A man of integrity and strength, Governor Martínez 22 has brought a truly visionary and innovative approach to public 23 administration; in every facet of his remarkable career, he has 24 helped to make his state a better place in which to live, work, and

1

1 raise a family, and it is a pleasure to honor him at this time; now, 2 therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the 78th Legislature of the State of Texas, A 3rd Called Session, hereby pay special tribute to the achievements of the Honorable Enrique Martínez y Martínez, governor of the State of Coahuila, Mexico, and extend to him best wishes for success and happiness in all his future endeavors; and, be it further

8 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 9 prepared for Governor Martínez as an expression of high regard by 10 the Texas House of Representatives and Senate.

Davis of Harris

H.C.R. No. 7

H.C.R. No. 7

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.C.R. No. 7 was adopted by the House on September 22, 2003, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House

I certify that H.C.R. No. 7 was adopted by the Senate on October 8, 2003, by a viva-voce vote.

Secretary of the Senate

APPROVED: _____

Date

Governor